

BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT

Digitally signed
by BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date: 2025.05.03
13:56:27 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 18908 OF 2024**

Prakash Shikshan Mandal and Anr. ... Petitioners.
V/s
State of Maharashtra and Others ... Respondents.

Mr. V.M. Thorat a/w Ms. Pooja Thorat i/b Mr. M.V. Thorat, Advocates for the petitioners.

**CORAM : A. S. CHANDURKAR &
M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 29th APRIL, 2025

P.C. :

- 1] Not on board. Taken on board.
- 2] The petitioners have challenged the fixation of ad-hoc fees by the Fees Regulating Authority for the Post Graduate Courses for the Academic Year 2024-25. The learned counsel for the petitioners prays for interim relief in the light of the ad-interim relief granted in Writ Petition No.10196 of 2018 (*Vedanta Institute of Academic Excellence Pvt. Ltd. & anr vs. State of Maharashtra and anr.*)
- 3] The learned counsel for the Fees Regulating Authority seeks time to file reply. Time granted. The prayer for interim relief would be considered after the affidavit-in-reply is filed. In the meanwhile, pleadings be completed.
- 4] Put up alongwith Writ Petition No.10196 of 2018 on 18/06/2025.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)

(A. S. CHANDURKAR, J.)